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payers of what the law is. It would be an idle thing for the Treasurer 
to publish that he would add a penalty of ten per cent, when his 
authority to add a penalty fixes it at five. It will be observed upon 
reading all of said Section 2 that the failure to give the not'ice does 
not affect the legality of the· tax. 

It is both a common-law and statutory rule of construction of 
statutes that the intention of the Legislature must be discovered, 
and, if possible, pursued, and in the execution of this rule it is also 
true that: 

"Legislative enactments are not more than any other writ­
ings to be defeated on account of mistakes, errors or omis­
sions, provided the intention of the Legislature can be col­
lected from the whole statute. Where one· word has been er­
roneously used for another, or a word omitted, and the con­
text affords the mE}ans of correct'ion, the proper word will be 
deemed substituted or supplied." Statutes 25 R. C. L. No. 227. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the County Treasurer in publish­
ing the notice provided for in said Section 2,· should state that a pen­
alty of five per cent will be added if the installment to be· paM No­
vember 30th is not paid. 

Very truly yours, 
WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 

Attorney General. 

Adoption-Children-Orphans--Orphans' Home. 

Trustees of orphans' home cannot consent to the adop­
tion .ofan orphan or abandoned child when such child has 
not 'been in their charge and under their management for 
a period of one year. 

M. L. Higgins, Esq., 
Secretary Bureau of Child and Animal Protection, 
Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Higgins: 

You have submitted the question: 

"May the Board of Trustees of an orphans' home or 
asylum consent to the adoption of a child that has been under 
the management of the Board of Trustees of such home or 
asylum for less than one year?" 

The subject of your 'inquiry is covered by the provisions of Sec­
tion 5867, R. C. M. 1921, as follows: . 

"A majority of the Board of Trustees of any orphans' 
home or asylum in this state are hereby authorized and 
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empowered to consent to the adoption of any orphan child 
or child abandoned by its parents, by filing their written 
consent to such adoption, wherein shall be stated that they 
believe 'it to be for the best interest of such child that it be 
adopted by the person or persons making application therefor, 
which said written consent shall be duly proved or acknowl­
edged by a majority of such Board of Trustees according to 
Sections 6907 and 6908 of this code, which said written con­
sent shall be filed with the d'istrict court at the time of the 
application for adoption; provided, that such orphan child, 
or child abandoned by its parents, shall have been in the 
charge and under the management of said Board of Trustees 
of such orphans' home· or asylum for a period of oue year 
prior to such adoption, and during the time supported wholly, 
or to the amount of forty per cent, at the expense of such 
home or asylum." 

Without expressing any opinion as to whether the Board of Trus­
tees of an orphans' home or asylum may consent to the· adoption of 
a child after it has been in the charge and under the management 
of said Board for a year, it is clear that, under this section of the 
statute, the Board of Trustees .cannot cO!lsent to the adoption of an 
orphan or abandoned child when said child has not been in their 
said charge and under the'ir management for a period of one year. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

Accident-Counties-County Commissioners-Industrial 
Ac 2ident Board. 

Mandamus is the proper proceeding to compel the pay­
ment of assessments for industrial accident insurance by the 
counties where they fail and refuse to pay the same, and 
should be brought against the County Clerk and the Board 
of County Commissioners. 

J. G. Locke, Esq., 
Chairman Industrial Accident Board, 
Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Locke: 
You have requested my opinion as to the proper procedure to 

compel the County Commissioners of Blaine county to pay their as­
sessments for industrial insurance required to be paid by Section 2840, 
R. C. M. 1921. 

The above section provides that any sums necessary to be paid 
under the provisions of the act by any public corporation shall be 
considered to be ordinary and necessary expenditures of such cor-
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